837P Health Care Claim Companion Guide
March 2011 ● 005010  1
837P Health Care
Claim Companion
Guide
Standard Companion Guide Transaction Information
Instructions related to Transactions based on ASC
X12 Implementation Guides, version 005010

2300 CLM05-3 Claim Filing Indicator
Code
1, 7,8  The claim frequency type code
will indicate Connecticut
Medical Assistance Program
processing as follows: ‘7’
(Replacement claim), ‘8’ (Void
claim).  Any other values
submitted in this field will
cause a claim to process as
an original.
2300 REF Original Reference
Number (ICN)
2300 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
F8 Required when submitting a
voided or replacement claim
as indicated by CLM05-3
2300 REF02 Claim Original Reference
Number
 Use the control number
assigned to the last approved
claim.
2300 CRC EPSDT Referral  EPSDT information must be
entered in Loop 2300 if the
EPSDT indicator in Loop 2400
SV111 equals ‘Y’.
2300 HI Health Care Diagnosis
Code
 3-5  byte ICD9 CM Diagnosis
codes , no decimal points.
2310B REF Rendering Provider
Secondary Identification
2310B REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
OB, 1G, G2  ‘G2” when the Billing Provider
is a atypical
2310B REF02 Reference Identification  AVRS id of an atypical
provider
2400 SV1 Professional Service
2400 SV104 Quantity  Service unit counts in excess
of 9999 while accepted, will
result in non-payment.
2410 LIN Drug Identification  NDC information for
Professional transactions will
be processed in Loop 2410.
Required if billing HCPCS
codes in Q, S or J series.
2410 CTP Drug Pricing  NDC information for
Professional transactions will
be processed in Loop 2410.
Required if billing HCPCS
codes in Q, S or J series.
2420A REF Rendering Provider
Secondary Identification
2420A REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
0B, 1G, G2  ‘G2” when the Billing Provider
is a atypical
837P Health Care Claim Companion Guide
March 2011 ● 005010  13
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2420A REF02 Reference Identification  AVRS id of an atypical
provider
2430 SVD Line Adjudication
Information
2430 SVD06 Assigned Number  If services are bundled,
recommend using the
corresponding LX1 value of
the bundled service line, with
up to 3 characters allowed
4 TI Change Summary
Not applicable; V1.0